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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

When using electrical products, especially when
children are present, basic safety precautions
should always be followed, including the
following:

DANGERS

To reduce the risk of electrocution:

- Do not place or store product where it can fall
or be pulled into a tub or sink.

- lDo né)t place in or drop into water or other
iqui

- Do not use while bathing.

WARNINGS

To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire or

injury to persons:

- Discontinue use if this product appears
damaged in any way (brush head and/or
handle). This product contains no serviceable
parts. Refer to chapter ‘Warranty and support’
if your Philips One no longer works properly or
needs repair.

- This product is designed to clean your teeth,
gums and tongue only. Use this product only

'
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for its intended use as described in this user
manual. Discontinue use of this product and
contact a physician/dentist if discomfort or
pain is experienced.

- This product may be used by children and
persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, if they have been given supervision
orinstruction concerning the safe use of
the appliance and understand the hazards
involved. Cleaning and user maintenance shall
not be made by children without supervision.

- Children shall not play with the product.

Do not use attachments other than those

recommended by Philips.

- Toavoid damage to the product, do not place
the brush head, handle and/or travel case in
the dishwasher for cleaning.

- Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries.

MEDICAL WARNINGS

- Consult your dental professional before you
use this product if you have had oral or gum
surgery in the previous 2 months.

- Contact your dental professional if excessive
bleeding occurs after using this product or
bleeding continues to occur after 1 week of use.

- If you have a pacemaker or other implanted
device contact your physician or the device
manufacturer prior to use.

- This product has been tested and is compliant

with safety standards for electromagnetic

devices.

Consult your physician prior to using the

product if you have medical concerns.

Battery safety instructions

- Only use this product for its intended purpose
and follow the general and battery safety
instructions as described in this user manual.
Any misuse can cause electric shock, burns, fire
and other hazards or injuries.

- Only operate this product on the type of

disposable battery specified in the user manual.

- Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries.
- Use and store the product ata temperature
between 5°Cand 35 °C.
- Do not burn products and their batteries and
do not expose them to direct sunlight or to
high temperatures (e.g. in hot cars or near hot
stoves). Batteries may explode if overheated.
If the product becomes abnormally hot, gives
off an abnormal smell, changes color ori
charging takes much longer than usual, stop
using and charging the product and contact
Philips support directly or a Philips service
center at www.philips.com/support, or toll free
at1-800-243-3050.
= Do not place products and their batteries in
microwave ovens or on induction cookers.
To prevent batteries from heating up or
releasing toxic or hazardous substances, do
not disassemble, modify, pierce, damage or
short-circuit batteries.
- If batteries are damaged or leaking, avoid
contact with the skin or eyes. If this occurs,
immediately rinse well with water and seek
medical care.
When you handle batteries, make sure that your
hands, the product and the batteries are dry.
- Insert batteries with the + and - poles pointing
in the direction indicated in the battery
compartment or holder.
Remove batteries from the product if you are
not going to use it for some time.
- To avoid accidental short-circuiting of batteries
after removal, do not let battery terminals
come into contact with metal objects (e.g.
coins, hairpins, rings). Do not wrap batteries in
aluminum foil. Tape battery terminals or put
batteries in a plastic bag before you discard them.
- Do not leave empty disposable batteries inside
the product.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Electromagnetic fields ﬂEMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all
applicable standards and regulations regarding
exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Introduction

Conﬁratulations on your purchase and welcome
to Philips! To fully benefit from the support
that Philips offers, register your product at
www.philips. com/welcome
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Intended use

Philips One power toothbrushes are intended to
remove adherent plaque and food debris from

the teeth to reduce tooth decay and improve

and maintain oral health. Philips One power
toothbrushes are intended for consumer home use.
Use by children should be with adult supervision.

Your Philips One (Fig. 1)

1 Travel case door

2 Travel case

3 Brush head

4 Handle

5 Power button

6 Removable end cap with coin slot
7 Replaceable AAA-battery

Getting started

Attaching the brush head

1 Align the brush head so the bristles point in the
same direction as the front of the handle. Press
the brush head down onto the metal shaft (Fig. 2).

Note: It is normal to see a slight gap between the
brush head and the handle (Fig. 3). This allows
the brush head to vibrate properly.

Battery replacement

Your power toothbrush is powered by a replaceable
15V Alkaline AAA battery. A single AAA battery
should provide enough power for two 2-minute
brushing sessions every day for 3 months. If used
more often, the battery will drain before 3 months.

Note: Make sure your hands and the product are
dry when you insert the battery.

1 Insert a coin into the coin slot at the bottom of
the handle and turn counterclockwise (Fig. 4).
Gently shake the battery out of the handle.
Insert a fresh 1.5V Alkaline AAA battery into the
battery compartment (Fig. 5). Make sure the

+ and - poles of the battery point in the right
direction.

Place the removable end cap back on the
handle and use a coin to turn clockwise until it
is secure and the lock indicator markings on the
handle and end cap line up (Fig. 6).
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Note: If the indication on the handle and
end cap do not line up, it may result in your
toothbrush not working

Travel case

Your Philips One comes with a travel case to

store your power toothbrush when traveling.

1 Place your Philips One toothbrush with the
bristles facing downwards in the travel case
and snap closed.

2 To remove, open and press down on the
bottom of the handle (Fig. 7).

Using your Philips One toothbrush
If youare using this toothbrush for the first time,
itis normal to feel more vibration than when
using a manual toothbrush. The Philips One uses
microvibrations to help gently clean your teeth.
Please follow the brushing instructions below for
the best experience.
Philips One comes with a SmarTimer and
QuadPacer to help you brush evenly throughout
your mouth.
SmarTimer
The SmarTimer indicates that your 2-minute
brushing cycle is complete by automatically
turning off the toothbrush at the end of 2 minutes.
Note: Dental professionals recommend brushing
no less than 2 minutes twice a day.
QuadPacer
The QuadPacer is aninterval timer that beeps every
30 seconds to remind you to brush all teeth evenly
by dividing your mouth into 4 sections (Fig. 8).

egin brushing in section 1 (outside upper teeth)

brush for 30 seconds before you move to
sectlon 2 (inside upper teeth). Continue brushing
in section 3 (outside lower teeth) and brush for
30 seconds before you move to section 4 (inside
lower teeth).

Note: If you press the power button after you
started the brushing cycle, the toothbrush
will pause. After a pause of 30 seconds, the
SmarTimer and QuadPacer resets.

Brushing instructions

Please follow the brushing instructions for the
best experience.

@

Wet the bristles and apply a small amount of
toothpaste

Place the toothbrush bristles against the teeth
ataslight angle (45 degrees) (Fig. 9), pressing
gently to make the bristles reach the gumline
or slightly beneath the gumline.

3 Press the power button to turn brush on.
Brush your teeth with back and forth strokes
so that the bristles reach all surfaces of the
teeth. Change to another section when the
QuadPacer beeps. Continue this motion
throughout the 2-minute brushing cycle.

Note: The bristles should slightly flare.

To clean the inside surfaces of the front teeth,
tilt the brush vertically and make several
up-and-down strokes (Fi §
After you have completed the brushmg cycle,
you can spend additional time brushing the
chewing surfaces of your teeth and areas
where staining occurs (Fig. 11). You can also
brush your tongue, with the toothbrush turned
on or off, as you prefer.
Your power toothbrush should be safe to use
on braces (brush heads wear out sooner when
used on braces) and dental restorations (fillings,
crowns, veneers) if they are properly adhered and
not compromlsed If a problem occurs, please
follow up with a dental professional.

Battery status

This product does not come with a battery
status indicator. As the battery gets weaker, you
may experience a drop in vibration power. This
is normal. While the microvibrations are still
effective, you can increase the power by replacing
your battery (see ‘Battery replacement’).

CleaninF

You should clean your toothbrush and accessories
regularly to remove toothpaste and other residue.
Failure to clean your product may resultin an
unhygienic product and damage to it may occur.
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Warning: Do not clean product or accessories in
dishwasher, microwave, with chemicals or with
boiling hot water.

Toothbrush handle

1 Remove the brush head and rinse the metal
shaft area with warm water (Fig. 12). Make sure
you remove any residual toothpaste.

2 Wipe the entire surface of the handle with a
damp cloth

Note: Do not tap the handle on the sink to remove
excess water.

Brush head and travel case

Rinse the brush head and bristles after each use.
Remove the brush head from the handle and
rinse the brush head connection with warm
water at least once a week. Rinse the travel
case weekly with warm water and wipe clean
with a damp cloth.

Storage

If you are not going to use the product for a long
time, clean it (see ‘Cleaning’) and store it in a cool
and dry place away from direct sunlight.
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Warning: If product will not be used on a regular
basis, remove the batteq to prevent possible
damage due to chemical leakage. If battery does
leak, remove it carefully. Do not allow bare skin
to touch leaking fluid.

Replacement

Brush head

Replace the brush heads every 3 months to
achieve optimal results. Only Philips One brush
heads are compatible with Philips One.

Locating the model number

Remove brush head from handle. Look at the top
of the handle near the metal shaft for the model
number (HY110X).

Warranty and support

Philips warrants this product for one

year after the date of purchase. For
questions, call 1-800-682-7664 or visit
www.philips.com/support.

Philips recommends use of genuine Sonicare
brush heads for optimal performance. Use of
other brush heads may damage your Sonicare
toothbrush and limit your warranty protection.

Warranty restrictions

The terms of the international warranty do not

cover the following:

- Brush heads.

- Replacement batteries.

- Damage caused by use of unauthorized
replacement parts.

- Damage caused by misuse, abuse, neglect,

alterations or unauthorized repair.

- Normal wear and tear, including chips,

scratches, abrasions, discoloration or fading.

Disposal

Your product is designed and manufactured with

high quality materials and components, which can

be recycled and reused. For recycling information,

Please contact your local waste management
cilities or visit www.recycle.philips.com.

This product contains batteries:

- Dispose of batteries properly. Do not
incinerate. Batteries may explode if
overheated.

Do not wrap in metal or aluminum foil. Tape
the waste battery terminals before discarding.
Itis suggested that you contact your local town
or city to determine proper battery redemption
site(s) in your area.

To remove the battery, follow the instructions in

the battery replacement chapter.

PRECAUCIONES
IMPORTANTES

LEATODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE
USARLO

Cuando use productos eléctricos, especialmente
cuando los ninos estan presentes se debe
seguir [as precauciones basicas, incluyendo las
siguientes:

PELIGROS

Para reducir el riesgo de electrocucion:

- No coloque ni guarde el producto en un sitio
desde donde pueda caer a una bafera o un
lavabo.

- No lo cologue ni lo sumerja en agua ni ningun
otro liquido.

- No lo utilice mientras se bafia.

ADVERTENCIAS

Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras,

electrocucion, incendio o lesiones en personas:

- Deje de utilizar este producto si tiene algun

fallo o deterioro (cabezal del cepillo 0 mango).

Este producto no contiene piezas que no son

reemplazables. Si su Philips One no funciona

correctamente o necesita reparacion, consulte
el capitulo ,Garantia y asistencia“.

Este producto esta disefiado para limpiar solo

los dientes, las encias y la lengua. Utilice este

producto solo para el uso previsto tal como se
describe en este manual del usuario. Deje de
utilizar este producto y consulte a un medico

o dentista si experimenta algun tipo de dolor

0 molestia.

- Este producto lo pueden utilizar nifos y
personas con capacidad fisica, mental o
sensorial reducida y por quienes no tengan los
conocimientos ni experiencia necesarios, si se
les supervisa o se les instruye acerca del uso
seguro del aparato y si saben los riesgos que
conlleva su uso. EL mantenimiento del usuario y
la limpieza no deben ser realizados por un nifio
sin supervision.

- Los nifios no deben jugar con el producto.

No use accesorios d1stmtos alos

recomendados por Ph Hdp

- Para evitar danar el producto, no coloque el
cabezal del cepillo, el mango ni el estuche de
viaje en el lavavajillas para limpiarlos.

- Norecargue las baterias no recargables.

ADVERTENCIAS MEDICAS

- Consulte a su dentista o higienista dental antes
de utjlizar este producto sile han practicado
cirugia oral o de las encias en los 2 ultimos
meses.

Consulte a su dentista o higienista dental si

se produce un sangrado excesivo después de
usar este producto o si el sangrado contintia
produciéndose despueés de 1semana de uso.

- Sitiene un marcapasos o cualquier otro

dispositivo implantado, consulte a su médico
o al fabricante del dispositivo antes de utilizar
el aparato.

- Este producto ha sido probado y cumple con
los estandares de seguridad para dispositivos
electromagnéticos.

- Consulte a su médico antes de utilizar el
producto si tiene alguna preocupacion
médica.

Instrucciones de seguridad para las

baterias

- Utilice este producto solo para el uso
previsto y siga las instrucciones de seguridad
generales y para la bateria, tal como se
describe en este manual del usuario. Todo
uso inapropiado puede provocar descargas
eléctricas, quemaduras, incendios y otros
riesgos mesperados o lesiones.

- Opere este producto solo con el tipo de
baterias desechables que se especifican en el
manual del usuario.

- No recargue las baterias no recargables.

Utilice y guarde eL producto a una temperatura

entre 5 °C Y

- No queme [os productos ni sus baterias y

no los exponga directamente a la luz solar

ni a altas temperaturas (por ejemplo, dentro

de automoviles calientes o cerca de estufas

calientes). Las baterias pueden explotar si son
sobre calentadas.

Si el producto se calienta demasiado, despide

un olor anormal, cambia de color o si la

carga tarda mucho mas de lo habitual, deje

de usar y cargar el producto y comuniquese

directamente con el servicio técnico de Philips

0 con un centro de servicio de Philips en

www._philips.com/support, o llame sin costo al

1-800-243-3050.

- No coloque los productos y sus baterias en
hornos microondas ni en ollas de induccion.

- Para evitar que las baterias se calienten o

liberen sustancias toxicas o peligrosas, no las

desarme, modifique, perfore, dane o ponga en
cortocircuito las baterias.

Si las baterias se dafan o tienen fugas, evite el

contacto con la piel o los ojos. Si esto sucede,

enjuague bien mmed]atamente conaguay
busque atencion médica.

- Cuando manipule las baterias, asegurese de
que sus manos, el producto y las baterfas
estén secas.

- Inserte las baterias con los polos +y -
apuntando en la direccion indicada en el
sostenedor o compartimiento de las baterias.

- Sino utilizard el producto durante algin

tiempo, retire las baterias.

Para evitar un cortocircuito en las baterias

despues de la extraccion, no permita que las

terminales de las baterias entren en contacto
con obﬂetos metalicos (p. ej., monedas,

horqm las. amuos) No envuelva las baterias

Pape de aluminio. Cubra las terminales
as baterfas con cinta o coloquelas en una
bolsa de plastico antes de desecharlas.

- No deje baterias desechables descargadas
dentro del producto.

CONSERVE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparato de Philips cumple los estandares
y las normativas aplicables sobre exposicion a
campos electromagnéticos.

Introduccion )

Enhorabuena por la adquisicion de este producto,
y bienvenido a Philips. Para sacar el mayor partido
a la asistencia que Philips le ofrece, registre el
producto en www.philips. com/welcome

Uso previsto

Los cepillos dentales eléctricos Philips One
estan disenados para eliminar la placa pegada
y los residuos de comida de los dientes para
reducir las caries dentales, y mejorar y mantener
la salud bucal. Los cepillos dentales eléctricos
Philips One estan disefados para el uso en el
hogar. Los nifios siempre deben utilizar estos
productos bajo la supervision de un adulto.

Su Philips One (Fig. 1)

1 Puerta del estuche de viaje

2 Estuche de viaje

3 Cabezal de cepillado
Mango
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5 Boton de encendido
6 Tapa desmontable con ranura para monedas
7 Bateria AAA reemplazable

Antes de empezar

Como fijar el cabezal del cepillo

1 Alinee el cabezal del cepillo de manera que
las cerdas apunten en la misma direccion
que la parte frontal del mango. Presione
firmemente hacia abajo el cabezal del cepillo
sobre el eje (Fig. 2) metal co.

Nota: Es normal ver una ligera abertura entre

el cabezal del cepillo y el mango (Fig. 3). Esto
permite que el cabezal del cepillo vibre de forma
adecuada.

Reemplazo de la bateria

Su cepillo dental eléctrico funciona con una
bateria alcalina AAA de 1.5 V reemplazable. Una
sola baterfa AAA deberia proporcionar suficiente
energia para dos sesiones de cepillado de

2 minutos diarias durante 3 meses. Si se usa con
mas frecuencia, la bateria se agotara antes de
los 3 meses.

Nota: Asegurese de que sus manos y el producto
estén secos cuando inserte la baterfa.

1 Inserte una moneda dentro de la ranura para
monedas ubicada a fondo del mango y gire
a contra reloj Fl§ . Agite suavemente para
sacar la baterfa del mango.

Inserte una baterfa atcahna AAAde 15V nueva
en el compartimiento de la bateria (Fig. 5).
Verifique que los polos + y - de la baterfa
estén en [a posicion correcta.

Coloque la tapa desmontable en el mandgo&/
use una moneda para girarla en el sentido de
las agujas del reloj hasta que esté seguray las
marcas delmdwcador de bloqueo en el mango
y la tapa estén alineadas (Fig. 6).
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Nota: Si la indicacion en el mango v la tapa
no estan alineadas, es posible que el cepillo
dental no funcione.

Estuche de viaje
EL Philips One viene con un estuche de viaje
ara guardar el cepillo dental eléctrico al VIaJLar
Coloque el cepillo dental Philips One con las
cerdas hacia abajo en el estuche de viaje y
ciérrelo.
2 Parasacarlo, abra y presione la parte inferior
del mango (Fig.

Uso de su ceplllo dental Philips One

Si esta usando este cepillo dental por primera
vez, es normal que sienta mas vibraciones que
cuando usa un cepillo dental manual. El Philips
One utiliza microvibraciones para ayudar a
limpiar suavemente los dientes. Para tener la
mejor experiencia posible, siga las instrucciones
de cepillado que aparecen mas adelante

EL Philips One viene con las funciones
SmarTimer y QuadPacer para ayudarle a
cepillarse uniformemente por toda la boca.
Funcion SmarTimer

La funcion SmarTimer le indica cuando el ciclo
de cepillado de 2 minutos se ha completado al
apagar automaticamente el cepillo dental.

Nota: Los dentistas recomiendan cepillarse los
dtedntes por lo menos dos minutos, dos veces
aldfa

QuadPacer
El QuadPacer es un temporizador de intervalos
que emite pitidos cada 30 segundos para
recordarle que cepille todos sus dientes de forma
umforme d1v1d1endo laboca en 4 secciones (Fig. 8).
f)le(e por cepillar la seccion 1 (cara exterior
e [os dientes superiores) y cepille durante
30 segundos antes de pasar a la seccion 2 (cara
interior de los dientes superiores). Contintie
cepillando la seccion 3 (cara exterior de los
dientes inferiores) y cepille durante 30 segundos
antes de pasar a la seccion 4 (cara interior de los
dientes inferiores).

Nota: Si presiona el boton de encendido
después de haber empezado el ciclo de
cepillado, el cepillo dental se pausara Después
de una pausa de 30 segundos, las funciones
SmarTimer y QuadPacer se reinician.

Instrucciones de cepillado

Para tener la mejor experiencia posible, siga las

instrucciones de cepillado.

1 Moje las cerdas y aplique una pequena
cantidad de pasta de dientes.

2 Cologue las cerdas del cepillo dental contra
los dientes a un ligero angulo (45 grados)
(Fig. 9), presionando suavemente para hacer
que las cerdas alcancen la linea de la encia o
ligeramente debajo de la linea de la encia.

3 Presione el boton de encendido para encender
el cepillo.

Cepille sus dientes haciendo movimientos hacia

atras y hacia adelante de manera que las cerdas

alcancen todas las superficies de los dientes.

Pase a otra seccion cuando el QuadPacer emita

un pitido. Contintie con este movimiento durante

el ciclo de cepillado de 2 minutos.

Nota: Las cerdas deben brillar ligeramente.

Para limpiar las superficies internas de

la dentadura frontal, incline el cepillo

vemcalmente y haga movimientos de cepillado

(Fig. 10) hacia arriba y hacia abaﬂo

Cuando haya col J) letado el ciclo de cepillado,

pase un tiempo adicional cepillando las
superficies de masticacion de los dientes y las
dreas que presenten manchas (Fig He También
puede cepillar la lengua, con el cepillo
encendido o apagado segun lo prefiera.

Debe ser seguro usar su cepillo dental eléctrico

con aparatos correctores (los cabezales del

cepillo se desgastan antes cuando se usan

en aparatos correctores) y en restauraciones

dentales (empastes, coronas, carillas) siempre y

cuando estén bien adheridos y no estan danados.

Si se produce un problema, haga seguimiento

con un dentista.

Estado de la bateria

Este producto no viene con un indicador de

estado de la bateria. A medida que la bateria se
debilita, podria experimentar una disminucion en
la potencia de vibracion. Esto es normal. Aunque
las microvibraciones siguen siendo efectivas, si
desea aumentar la potencia, reemplace su bateria
(ver ‘Reemplazo de la bateria)).

Limpieza

Debe limpiar su cepillo dental y los accesorios
regularmente para remover la pasta de dientes u
otros residuos. EL no limpiar su producto puede
dar como resultado en un producto antihigiénico
y puede causar alguin dano.

N

Advertencia: No limpie el producto ni los
accesorios en el lavavajillas, el microondas,
con productos quimicos o con agua caliente
hirviendo.

Mango del cepillo dental

1 Quite el cabezal del cepillo y enjuague el area
del eje metah(o conagua F]% 12) caliente.
Asegurese de eliminar todos [os restos de
pasta de dientes.

2 Limpie la superficie del mango con un paho
himedo.

Nota: No golpetee el mango contra el lavabo para
quitar el exceso de agua.

Cabezal del cepillo y estuche de viaje

1 Enjuague siempre el cabezal y las cerdas
despues de cada uso.

2 Extraiga el cabezal del cepillo del mango y
enjuague la conexion del cabezal al menos una
vez a [a semana con agua tibia. Enjuague el
estuche de viaje semanalmente con agua tibia
y limpielo con un pano humedo.

Almacenamiento

Sino vaa utilizar el producto por un largo tiempo,
limpielo (ver ‘Limpieza’) y almacénelo en un lugar
limpio y seco lejos de la luz directa del sol.

Advertencia: Si no va usar el producto con
regularidad, retire la bateria para prevenir un
[JOSlble dao debido a una fuga de quimicos. Si
bateria tiene fugas, retirela con cuidado. No
permita que el fluido de la fuga toque su piel.

Sustitucion

Cabezal de cepillado

Sustituya los cabezales del cepillo cada
3 meses para conseguir resultados optimos.

'
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Solo los cabezales del cepillo Philips One son
compatibles con Philips One.

Localizar el niimero de modelo

Extraiga el cabezal del cepillo del mango. Busque
el nimero de modelo (HYT10X) en la parte
superior del mango, cerca del eje de metal.

Garantia y asistencia
La garantia de Philips cubre este producto
For un periodo de 1ano después de

fecha de compra. Si desea realizar
consultas, llame al 1-800-682-7664 o visite
www.philips.com/support.
Philips recomienda el uso de cabezales de
Sonicare originales para obtener un rendimiento
optimo. EL uso de otros cabezales podria danar su
cepillo de dientes Sonicare y limitar la proteccion
de la garantia.

Restricciones de la garantia

Los términos de la garantia internacional no
cubren lo siguiente:

- (Cabezas del cepillo.

Baterias de reemplazo

- Dano causado por uso de partes de reemplazo
no autorizadas.

Dafo causado por uso inapropiado, abusos,
negligencias, alteraciones o reparaciones no
autorizadas.

Desgaste normal y rayones, incluyendo
aranazos, desportilladuras, abrasiones,
decoloraciones o perdida gradual del color.

Desecho

Su producto esta disenado y fabricado con

materiales y componentes de alta calidad, que

pueden ser reciclados y reusados. Para obtener
1nf0rmac1on sobre reciclado, comuniquese con

las oficinas locales de manejo de desechos o

visite www.recycle.philips.com.

Este producto contiene baterias:

- Disponga de las baterias adecuadamente. No
incinere. Las baterias pueden explotar si son
sobre calentadas.

No envuelva en metal o aluminio. Ate con cinta
las terminales de las baterias de desperdicio
antes de desecharlas,

Se recomienda comunicarse con los
funcionarios locales pertinentes para obtener
informacion acerca de centros de reciclaje
autorizados.

Para retirar la baterfa, siga las instrucciones del

capitulo de reemplazo e la bateria.

Francais (Canada)

MISES EN GARDE
IMPORTANTES

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT
D’UTILISER LAPPAREIL

Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électriques,
surtout en présence d'enfants, suivez toujours les
mesures de sécurité fondamentales, notamment :

DANGER

Pour éviter tout risque d’électrocution :

- Ne placez ni ne rangez le produit a un endroit
ou 1l peut tomber dans une baignoire ou un
évier.

- Ne placez pas et n'échappez pas le produit
dans de l'eau ou tout autre liquide.

- Nutilisez pas l'appareil pendantque vous
prenez un bain.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Pour éviter tout risque de brilure, d’électrocution,
d'incendie ou d'accident :
- Cessez d'utiliser ce produit si vous constatez
que ['un de ses composants (téte de brosse ou
manche) est endommagé de quelque facon
que ce soit. Ce produit ne contient aucune
piece réparable. Reportez-vous au chapitre
« Garantie et assistance » si votre brosse
Philips One ne fonctionne pas correctement ou
nécessite des réparations.
Ce produit n'est concu que pour le nettoyage
des dents, des gencives et de la langue.
N utilisez cet appareil qu'aux fins decrites
dans ce mode d’emploi. Si vous ressentez de
la douleur en utilisant ce produit, consultez
votre dentiste.
- Ce produit peut étre utilisé par des enfants
et des personnes aux capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou intellectuelles réduites ou
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des personnes manquant d'expérience et

de connaissances, a condition qu'ils soient
sous surveillance ou qu'ils aient recu des
instructions pour utiliser lappareil de facon
sécuritaire et qu'ils aient pris connaissance des
dangers encourus. Le nettoyage et l'entretien
ne doivent pas étre effectues par des enfants
sans surveillance.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec le produit.
- Nutilisez pas d’autres accessoires que ceux
recommandes par Philips.

Pour éviter d’endommager le produit, ne lavez
pas la téte de brosse, le manche ou létui de
voyage au lave- vaisselle.

Ne tentez pas de recharger des piles non
rechargeables.

MISES EN GARDE D’ORDRE
MEDICAL

- Consultez votre dentiste avant d'utiliser ce
produit si vous avez subi une chirurgie buccale
ou gingivale au cours des 2 derniers mois.
Consultez votre dentiste si VoS gencives
saignent anormalement apres vous étre brossé
les dents avec ce produit ou si le saignement
persiste apres 1semaine d'utilisation.

Sivous avez un stimulateur cardiaque ou

tout autre dispositif implanté, consultez votre

medecin ou le fabricant du dispositif implanté

avant d'utiliser cet appareil.

- Ce produit a eté teste et est conforme aux
normes de sécurité relatives aux dispositifs
électromagnétiques,

- Consultez votre meédecin avant d'utiliser le
produit si yous avez des preoccupations
d’ordre médical.

Instructions de sécurité concernant les

piles

- Nutilisez pas ce produit a d'autres fins que

celles pour lesquelles il a été concu et suivez

les consignes de securité generales etdela
batterie décrites dans ce mode d’emploi. Toute
mauvaise utilisation peut presenter un risque
d'électrocution, de brdlures, d'incendie et
d'autres dangers ou blessures.

Utilisez cet a{)parell uniquement avec le type

de pile jetable specifie dans le mode d’emploi.

Ne tentez pas de recharger des piles non

rechargeables.

Utilisez et entreprosez le prodult aune

température comprise entre 5 °Cet 35 °C.

Ne briilez pas les appareils et leurs piles, et ne

les exposez pas aux rayons directs du soleil ou

a des tempeératures élevées (p. ex, dans une

voiture surchauffée ou a prox1m1te d'un four

chaud). Les piles peuvent exploser en cas de
surchauffe.

Si le produit devient anormalement chaud,

dégage une odeur anormale, change de couleur

ou si son chargement prend beaucoup plus de
temps que d’habitude, arrétez de l'utiliser et

de le charger et adressez -vous directement a

lassistance Philips ou a un centre de service

Philips a l'adresse www.philips.com/support,

ou au numero gratuit 1-800-243-3050.

Ne placez pas les appareils et leurs piles dans

des fours a micro-ondes ou sur des cuisinieres

a induction.

- Afin d'éviter la surchauffe des piles et
la libération de substances toxiques ou
dangereuses, veillez a ne pas les démonter,
modifier, percer, endommager ou court-circuiter.

- Siles plles sont endommagees ou qu’elles fuient,
évitez tout contact avec la peau ou les yeux. Si
cette situation se produit, rincez immédiatement
a l'eau claire et consultez un médecin.

- Lorsque vous manipulez des piles, assurez-vous
que vos mains, lappareil et les F iles sont secs.

- Insérez les pﬂes en respectant la polarité
indiquée dans le compartiment a piles.

- Sivous n'utilisez pas l'appareil pendant une
période prolongée, retirez les piles.

- Pour éviter tout court-circuit accidentel des
batteries aprés leur retrait, ne laissez pas les
bornes des batteries entrer en contact avec des

1rets métalliques (pieces de monnaie, épingles
eveux, bagues, etc). Ne les enroulez pas
dans une feuille d'aluminium. Collez du ruban
adhésif sur les bornes des batteries ou mettez-
la dans un sac en plastique avant de la jeter.

- Ne laissez pas de piles jetables vides a

lintérieur de lappareil.

CONSERVEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS

@

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les
normes et réglementations relatives a l'exposition
aux champs électromagnétiques.

Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue
dans Lunivers Philips! Pour profiter
pleinement des avantages de l'assistance
Philips, enregistrez votre produit a l'adresse
www.philips.com/welcome.

Utilisation prévue

Les brosses a dents électriques de la gamme
Philips One sont concues pour enlever la plaque
et les résidus alimentaires des dents afin de
réduire les caries et améliorer et maintenir la
santé bucco-dentaire. Les brosses a dents
électriques de la gamme Philips One sont
destinées a un usage domestique. Les enfants
doivent utiliser cet appareil sous la supervision
d’un adulte.

Brosse a dents Philips One (fig. 1)
1 Quverture de l'étui de voyage
2 Etui de voyage
3 Téte de brosse
4 Manche
5 Bouton marche/arrét
6 Capuchon de manche amovible avec fente
7 Pile AAAremplacable

Préparation

Fixation de la téte de brosse

1 Alignez la téte de brosse afin que les soies
soient dans le méme axe que l'avant du

manche. Enfoncez la téte de brosse sur la tig
(fig. 2) de métal.

Remarque : Il est normal d’apercevoir un léger
espace entre la téte de brosse et le manche
(fig. 3). Cela permet a la téte de brosse de vibrer
correctement.

Remplacement de la pile

Votre brosse a dents etectnque est alimentée par
une pile alcaline AAA de 1.5V remplacable. Une
seule pile AAA ahmentera votre brosse a dents
pendant trois mois, a raison de deux séances

de brossage de deux minutes par jour. Si vous
utilisez votre brosse a dents plus souvent, la pile
devra étre remplacée avant trois mois.

Remarque : Assurez-vous que vos mains et
{applarell sont bien secs lorsque vous insérez
a pile

1 Insérez une F iece de monnaie dans la fente
située dans le bas du manche et tournez-la
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre
?ﬁg 4). Secouez légerement le manche pour
aire sortir la pile.
Insérez une nouvelle pile alcaline AAA de 1,5V
dans le compartiment (fig. 5) a pile. Veilleza
respecter la polarité de la pile.
Remettez le capuchon amovible sur le manche
et utilisez la piece de monnaie pour le faire
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre, jusqu’a ce qu'il soit verrouillé et que
les marques de verrouillage sur le manche et le
capuchon soient alignées (fig. 6)
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Remarque : Si les marques sur le manche et le
capuchon ne sont pas alignées, cela pourrait
empécher votre brosse a dents de fonctionner.

Etui de voyage

Un étui de voyage est fourni avec votre brosse

adents électrique Philips One, afin que

vous puissiez la ranger lorsque vous étes en

déplacement.

1 Placez votre brosse a dents Philips One dans
l'étui de voyage avec les soies tournées vers le
bas et refermez l'étui.

2 Pour la retirer, ouvrez U'étui et appuyez sur le
bas du manche (fig. 7).

Utilisation de votre brosse a dents

Philips One

Si vous utilisez cette brosse a dents pour la
premiére fois, il est normal que vous ressentiez
plus de vibrations que sivous utilisiez une brosse
a dents manuelle. La brosse a dents Philips One
émet des microvibrations pour nettoyer vos
dents en douceur. Pour une expérience optimale,
veuillez suivre les instructions de brossage
ci-dessous.

La brosse a dents Philips One est équipée des
fonctions SmarTimer et QuadPacer, qui aident a
brosser uniformément toutes les dents.
Fonction SmarTimer

La fonction SmarTimer indique que le cycle de
brossage de 2 minutes est terminé en arrétant
automatiquement la brosse a dents apres

2 minutes.

Remarque : Les dentistes recommandent un
brossage d’au moins 2 minutes deux fois par jour.

Fonction QuadPacer

La fonction QuadPacer est un minuteur a
intervalles qui émet un signal sonore toutes les
30 secondes pour vous rappeler de brosser les

4 sections de votre bouche de maniére uniforme
et efficace (fig. 8).

Brossez chaque section pendant 30 secondes :
commencez par la section 1(dents de la machoire
supérieure, a lextérieur), suivie de la section 2
(dents de la machoire supérieure, a lintérieur),
Continuez en brossant la section 3 (coté extérieur
des dents inférieures) et brossez-la pendant

30 secondes avant de passer a la section 4 (c6té
intérieur des dents inferieures)

Remarque : Sivous appuyez sur le bouton
d'alimentation apres avoir lancé le cycle de
brossage, la brosse a dents se met en pause.
Aprés une pause de 30 secondes, les fonctions
SmarTimer et QuadPacer se réinitialisent.

Directives de brossage

Pour une expérience optimale, veuillez suivre les
directives de brossage.

Mouillez les soies de la brosse et appliquez-y
une petite quantité de dentifrice.

Placez les soies de la téte de brosse sur les
dents, légérement de biais (45 degres) (fig. 9),
en appuyant doucement pour qu’elles touchent
les gencives ou se placent légérement sous les
gencives.

Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour
allumer la brosse a dents.

Brossez vos dents en faisant un mouvement de
va-et-vient, de sorte que les soies atteignent
toutes les surfaces des dents. Changez de section
lorsque la fonction QuadPacer émet un signal
sonore. Continuez ce mouvement pendant tout le
cycle de brossage de 2 minutes.
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Remarque : Les soies doivent légerement
s'evaser.

Pour nettoyer la surface intérieure des dents de
devant, inclinez le manche de la brosse a dents
en position verticale et faites un mouvement de
va-et-vient de bas en haut (fig. 10;

Une fois le cycle de brossage terminé, vous
gouvez consacrer du temps supplémentaire au
rossage des surfaces de mastication de vos
dents et des zones propices aux taches (fig. 11).

Vous pouvez également brosser votre langue
avec la brosse a dents en marche ou arrétee,

selon vos préférences.

Votre brosse a dents électrique est sans danger
pour les apparei ils orthodontiques (les tétes

de brosse s'useront plus rapidement dans ce
cas) et les restaurations dentaires (obturations,
couronnes, facettes) s'ils sont bien fixés et en
bon état. En cas de probleme, consultez un
professionnel des soins dentaires.

Etatdela plle

Cet a;g)arel n'est pas equlge d’'unindicateur de
['état de la pile. Avec l'affaiblissement de la pile,
vous pourriez remarquer un affaiblissement des
vibrations. Ce phénomeéne est normal. Méme si
les microvibrations demeurent efficaces, vous
pouvez augmenter leur intensité en changeant la
pile (voir 'Remplacement de la pile’).

Nettoyage

Vous devez nettoyer votre brosse a dents et
ses accessoires régulierement pour enlever

le dentifrice et les autres résidus. Si vous ne
nettoyez pas votre appareil, vous risquez de
'endommager et de le rendre non hygiénique.

N

Avertissement : Ne lavez jamais le produit et les
acc esau l ou au micre di
ou avec des produits chimiques ou de l’eau
bouillante.

Manche de la brosse a dents
1 Retirez la téte de brosse et rincez la zone de
la tige en métal avec de l'eau tiede (fig. 12).
Veillez a éliminer tous les résidus de dentifrice.
2 wettp ez tout le manche a laide d'un chiffon
umide

Remarque : Ne tapez pas le manche sur l'évier
pour retirer lexces d’eau.

Téte de brosse et étui de voyage

1 Rincez la téte de brosse et les poils apres
chaque utilisation.

2 Retirez la téte de brosse du manche et rincez
la base de la téte de brosse a l'eau chaude au
moins une fois par semaine. Rincez 'étui de
voyage a l'eau chaude et essuyez-le a l'aide
d’un chiffon humide une fois par semaine.

Rangement

Sivous ne comptez pas utiliser le produit
pendantune longue période, nettoyez-le

?vou Nettoya? ) et rangez-le dans un endroit
rais et sec, a [abri de [a lumiére directe du soleil.

Avertissement : Si vous n’utilisez pas
réguliérement l'appareil, retirez la pile pour
empécher tout dommage rlue pourrait causer
une fuite de la pile. Si la pile fuit, retirez-la
smgneusement Ewtez tout contact de la peau
avec le liquide s’éch de la pile.

Remplacement

Téte de brosse

Pour un résultat optimal, remplacez les tétes de
brosse tous les 3 mois. Seules les tétes de brosse
Philips One sont compatibles avec la brosse a
dents Philips One.

Emplacement du numéro de modéle
Retirez la téte de brosse de son manche. Vérifiez
le numéro de modéle (HY110X) sur le dessus du
manche, prés de la tige en métal

Garantie et assistance

Philips garantit ses produits pendant un an a
compter de la date d’achat. Sivous avez des
questions, composez le 1800 682 7664 ou
consultez le site www.philips.com/support.

Pour des performances optimales, Philips
recommande d‘utiliser exclusivement des tétes
de brosse Sonicare. L'utilisation d‘autres tétes de
brosse peut endommager votre brosse a dents
Sonicare et limiter votre protection sous garantie.

Restrictions de garantle

La garantie internationale ne couvre pas les

éléments suivants :

- Les tétes de brosse.

- Les piles de rechange.

- Les dommages causés par l'utilisation de
pieces de rechange non autorisées.

- Les dommages causés par une mauvaise

utilisation, un usage abusif, de la négligence

ou encore des modifications ou réparations

non autorisées.

L'usure normale, y compris les ébréchures, les

égratignures, les abrasions, la décoloration ou

laffadissement des couleurs.

Mise au rebut

Votre produit a été congtu et fabriqué avec des
matériaux et composants de Frande qualité, qui
peuvent étre recyclés et reun isés. Pour obtenir
des informations sur le recyclage, contactez vos
installations locales de gestion des déchets ou
visitez le site www.recycle.philips.com.

Ce produit contient des piles :

- Mettez les piles au rebut de maniére
adéquate. Ne les incinérez pas. Les piles
peuvent exploser en cas de surchauffe,

Ne les enroulez pas dans une feuille métallique
ou d’aluminium. Enroulez les bornes des piles
usées dans du ruban adhésif avant de les jeter.
Nous vous su%gerons de commumquer avec
les responsables de votre ville pour connaitre
le ou les sites ol vous pouvez laisser vos piles.
Pour retirer la pile, suivez les directives au
chapitre « Remplacement de la pile ».
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